

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AND THE
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA SWARNS
MONIQUE LIN-LUSE

DEUEL ROSS
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector St., Fl. 5
New York, NY 10006

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
Columbia Law School Sexuality
and Gender Law Clinic
435 W. 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-0411
sgoldberg@columbia.edu

PETER K. STRIS
ELIZABETH BRANNEN
DANA BERKOWITZ
VICTOR O'CONNELL
Stris & Maher LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel On Inside Cover)

COTY MONTAG
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
1444 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PHYSICAL SEPARATION OF
BATHROOMS BY RACE WAS
CONTROVERSIAL AND HARMFUL 8

II. STATE OFFICIALS HAVE INVOKED FEARS
ABOUT SEXUAL CONTACT AND PREDATION
BASED ON ODIUS STEREOTYPES TO
JUSTIFY RACIAL SEGREGATION AS
WELL AS CRIMINALIZATION OF LESBIAN
AND GAY INDIVIDUALS 13

 A. Bathrooms 14

 B. Swimming Pools..... 16

 C. Interracial Marriage 18

 D. Lesbian and Gay Criminalization and
 Discrimination..... 20

III. THIS COURT HAS STRUCK DOWN
PHYSICAL-SEPARATION RULES THAT
IMPERMISSIBLY SOUGHT TO PROTECT
SOME INDIVIDUALS FROM PERCEIVED
DANGERS OR DISCOMFORT WITH OTHERS . 22

 A. Public Recreational Facilities 22

 B. Workplaces 25

 C. Residential Restrictions..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , No. 15-8049, 2017 WL 685534 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2017)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	21, 27, 28, 31
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)	2
<i>Dawley v. City of Norfolk</i> , 260 F.2d 647 (4th Cir. 1958).....	9
<i>Dawson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955).....	24
<i>Fayson v. Beard</i> , 134 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Tex. 1955).....	25
<i>Fulmore v. M & M Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00389, 2014 WL 1691340 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 29, 2014).....	13
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	2

<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	2
<i>Holley v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 150 F. Supp. 6 (E.D. Va. 1957)	23
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955).....	23
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 390 U.S. 385 (1969).....	29
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	2
<i>Ingersoll v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , No. 91615-2 (Wash. Feb. 16, 2017)	2
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 187 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>King v. City of Montgomery</i> , 168 So. 2d 30 (Ala. Ct. App. 1964)	9
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	30
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20, 31
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 585 F. App’x 413 (9th Cir. 2014)	2

<i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> , 123 F. Supp. 193 (D. Md. 1954).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966).....	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 15SC738, 2016 WL 1645027 (Colo. App. Apr. 25, 2016)	2
<i>McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ.</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	1
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	1
<i>Moorhead v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 152 F. Supp. 131 (S.D. Fla. 1957)	23
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1955).....	19, 20
<i>New Orleans City Park Improvement Ass’n v. Detiege</i> , 252 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	2, 5, 31
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	21
<i>Perry v. 2 Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	21

<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1972).....	1
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	9
<i>Robinson v. State of Fla.</i> , 378 U.S. 153 (1964).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2, 21
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Shorter v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-0149, 2005 WL 3536122 (D. Conn. Dec. 6, 2005).....	13
<i>Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948).....	1
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009)	2
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	1
<i>Tate v. Dep't of Conservation & Dev.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 53 (E.D. Va. 1955).....	25

<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	5, 32
<i>Turner v. Randolph</i> , 195 F. Supp. 677 (W.D. Tenn. 1961).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2
<i>Ward v. City of Miami</i> , 151 F. Supp. 593 (S.D. Fla. 1957)	23
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	23, 24
<i>White v. Fleming</i> , 522 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>Willie v. Harris Cty.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 549 (S.D. Tex. 1962)	25
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	12
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964).....	8, 13, 31
Title IX, Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5
Other Authorities	
Adam Fairclough, <i>Race and Democracy: The Civil Rights Struggle in Louisiana, 1915-1972</i> (2008).....	10

Barbara Maranzani, <i>9 Things You May Not Know About the Pentagon</i> , History.com, Jan. 15, 2013	12
Br. of Appellee, <i>Loving</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 1967 WL 113931 (Mar. 20, 1967) (No. 395)	19
Br. of Pet'r, <i>Bowers</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 1985 WL 667939 (Dec. 17, 1985) (No. 85-140)	20
Br. of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Loving</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 1967 WL 113930 (Feb. 28, 1967) (Civ No. 395)	19
C.J. Griffin, <i>Workplace Restroom Policies in Light of New Jersey's Gender Identity Protection</i> , 61 Rutgers L. Rev. 409 (2009)	15
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>Loving v. Virginia as a Civil Rights Decision</i> , 59 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 175 (2014-2015)	18
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr., "Some Things We Must Do," Address Delivered at the Second Annual Institute on Nonviolence and Social Change at Holt Street Baptist Church (Dec. 5, 1957)	12
Gallup, <i>In U.S., 87% Approve of Black-White Marriage, vs. 4% in 1958</i> (July 25, 2013)	32
Jeff Wiltse, <i>Contested Waters: A Social History of Swimming Pools in America</i> (2007)	16, 17
Katie Riley, ' <i>Little Rock Nine</i> ' Student: <i>Transgender Bathroom Debate Is Part of Civil Rights Fight</i> , Time, May 13, 2016	10
LDF, <i>Brown at 60: The Southern Manifesto and "Massive Resistance" to Brown</i>	9

Letter from John W Macy to the Mattachine Society of Washington (Feb. 25, 1966)	21
Margot Lee Shetterly, <i>Hidden Figures: The American Dream and the Untold Story of the Black Women Mathematicians Who Helped Win the Space Race</i> (2016)	11
Nat'l Park Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Civil Rights in America: Desegregation of Public Accommodations</i> (2004, rev. 2009)	11
Neal Katyal, <i>Confession Of Error: The Solicitor General's Mistakes During The Japanese- American Internment Cases</i> , May 20, 2011	30
Nick Haslam, <i>How the psychology of public bathrooms explains the 'bathroom bills'</i> , Wash. Post, May 13, 2016	14
Oral Argument, <i>Lawrence</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 2003 WL 1702534 (Mar. 26, 2003) (No. 02-102)	20
Phoebe Godfrey, <i>Bayonets, Brainwashing, and Bathrooms: The Discourse of Race, Gender, and Sexuality in the Desegregation of Little Rock's Central High</i> , 62 The Ark. Historical Soc'y 42 (2003)	14
Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sean Spicer, Feb. 23, 2017	5
R.L. Carter, <i>The Effect of Segregation and the Consequences of Desegregation: A Social Science Statement</i> , reprinted in 37 Minn. L. Rev. 427 (1953)	12
Raymond Arsenault, <i>Freedom Riders: 1961 and the Struggle for Racial Justice</i> (2011)	10
Richard A. Wasserstrom, <i>Racism and Sexism, in Race and Racism</i> (Bernard P. Boxill ed., 2001).....	15

Richard Kluger, <i>Simple Justice: The History of Brown v. Board of Education and Black America's Struggle for Equality</i> (1975).....	8
Roper Center for Public Opinion Research, <i>Public Opinion on Civil Rights: Reflections on the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i>	32
Speaker Tim Moore (@NCHouseSpeaker), Twitter (Feb. 23, 2016 9:39 AM).....	7
Tobias Barrington Wolff, <i>Civil Rights Reform and the Body</i> , 6 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 201 (2012)	21
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>LGBT Youth: Experiences With Violence</i> , Nov. 12, 2014.....	31
Vernon E. Jordan Jr., <i>Movies That Unite Us</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 19, 2017	11
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>The Thirteenth Amendment and Constitutional Change</i> , 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 583 (2014).....	17
